
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 4 February 2026 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(9.00-9.30) 

Public meeting  

(9.30-11.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(9.30)   

2 General scrutiny session with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Care, Minister for Children and Social Care and Minister for 

Mental Health and Wellbeing. 

(9.30-11.30) (Pages 1 - 47)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

Dawn Bowden MS, Minister for Children and Social Care 

Sarah Murphy MS, Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Jacqueline Totterdell - Director General, Health/ NHS Chief Executive  

Nick Wood - Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales  

Isobel Oliver - Chief Medical Officer  

Albert Heaney - Chief Social Care Officer for Wales  

 

Research brief 

Paper 1: Welsh Government briefing 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

(11.30)   

3.1 Welsh Government interim update on the work of the NHS Value and 

Sustainability Board 

 (Pages 48 - 55)  

3.2 Letter from the Petitions Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Care re Petition P-06-1562 Improve breast screening uptake for 

women in Wales 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

3.3 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the 2026-27 

Welsh Government draft budget 

 (Pages 58 - 87)  

3.4 Letter from the Petitions Committee re Petition P-06-1456 I demand a full 

public enquiry into the closure of Welsh Air Ambulance bases in mid and 

North Wales 

 (Pages 88 - 89)  

3.5 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip, in relation to 

the Legislative Consent Motion Debate on the Terminally Ill Adults (End of 

Life) Bill 

 (Page 90)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.30)   

Private Meeting  

(11:30-12:30) 

5 Legislative Consent: Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill: 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No.3): consideration of draft report 

(11.30-12.00) (Pages 91 - 100)  



 

 

Paper 2 - Legislative Consent: Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill: 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No.3): draft 

report 

6 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: Welsh Government response to 

the Committee's report 

(12.00-12.20) (Pages 101 - 123)  

Paper 3 – Welsh Government response to report on Ophthalmology Services 

in Wales 

Paper 4 - Ophthalmology Services in Wales - analysis of Welsh Government's 

response to report 

7 Legislative Consent: Medical Training (Prioritisation) Bill: Oral 

briefing 

(12.20-12.30)   

https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/cr-ld17748-en.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical Services for the Senedd Health and 
Social Services Committee 

1 

PA 

 

 

 

 

 

The following evidence paper provides the committee with evidence of what has 
been achieved against the government’s commitments made in the planned 
care recovery plan issued April 2022 Our programme for transforming and 
modernising planned care in Wales and reducing the waiting lists. 

The plan made four clear commitments to the people of Wales. 

• We will increase health service capacity
• We will prioritise your diagnosis and treatment
• We will transform the way we provide planned care
• We will provide better information and support to patients

Welsh Government

Health and Social Care 
Committee’s request for 
evidence 
NHS Waiting Times 
February 2026 

www.gov.wales 

HSC(6)
[...]
uded increasing uptake of new and lower-cost 
biosimilars, improving compliance with contracted hospital lines, preferential use 
of selected medicines in primary care, and restricting low-value medicines 
(including stopping branded prescribing where generics are available). The actual 
net reduction in spend on the medicines covered by these priorities was £28.7 
million compared to 2023/24. 

• The medicines management workstream has transitioned to a ‘business-as-usual’ 
approach during 2025/26, now led by NHS Directors of Pharmacy Peer group 
through its Value and Sustainability Delivery Assurance Group. 

• There are seven updated priorities for 2025/26 into 2026/27 (estimated maximum 
saving circa £30m),  

o Maximise biosimilar use, including preferential use of best value biologic 
where appropriate;  

Pack Page 52



6 
 

o Maximise on-contract generic medicine use in secondary care;  
o Increase the use of generic apixaban and rivaroxaban as a proportion of 

all direct oral anticoagulants;  
o Reduce the prescribing of bath and shower emollients;  
o Increase the use of blood glucose testing strips costing less than £10 per 

box;  
o Increase the use of generic dapagliflozin as a proportion of all Sodium-

Glucose Co-Transporter-2s (SGLT2s);  
o Optimise the prescribing of oral nutritional supplements (work to start from 

April 2026) 

• Support provided to the system includes: 

o Efficiency dashboards covering each of the priorities agreed through the 
NHS Value and Sustainability Board, developed by the All-Wales 
Therapeutics and Toxicology Centre (AWTTC);  

o Nationally agreed guidance and patient information for healthcare 
professionals and patients to support priority biosimilar or generic switches 
developed by partners including the Welsh Medicines Advice Service, the 
NHS Wales Medicines Value Unit, AWTTC and individual health boards;  

o An optimising medicines value toolkit developed by Financial Planning & 
Delivery within NHS Perform
[...]
ydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Jeremy Miles MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 
Welsh Government 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

CC: Peter Fox MS, Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(6) 72-26 PTN2 

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 3.2



 

 

• When will the new screening equity strategy be published and brought to the attention of 
Senedd Members and the public, and what is being done to involve women of screening age 
and under-served groups in developing that strategy? 

The Committee noted that screening equity extends beyond breast cancer, and agreed to copy this 
correspondence to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee. The petition will remain open 
pending your response. It was noted there was limited time remaining in the current Senedd term for 
Members to debate the issue in the Siambr, however individual Members could still highlight its 
importance. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1562 Improve breast screening uptake 
for women in Wales 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 57

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46664&Opt=0
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46664&Opt=0
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Plant a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Children and Social Care 

Sarah Murphy AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru           
  Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: MA/JMHSC/0182/26 

Peter Fox MS 
Chair – Health and Social Care Committee 

26 January 2026 

Dear Peter, 

Thank you for the Committee’s report on the 2026-27 Welsh Government Draft Budget, 
published on the 15 December, outlining 21 recommendations for the Welsh Government. 

We acknowledge the work undertaken by the Committee on their scrutiny of the Draft 
Budget and welcome this report. Please find enclosed the Welsh Government response to 
recommendations, in advance of the vote on the Final Budget on 27 January. 

Yours sincerely 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care  

HSC(6) 72-26 PTN3 

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales


Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Plant a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Children and Social Care 

Sarah Murphy AS.MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Pack Page 59



Welsh Government response to the HSC Committee’s Report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government 
Draft Budget 2026-27 

1 

 

 

 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the Welsh Government response to the Health and Social 
Care (HSC) Committee’s Report on the Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft 
Budget 2026-27. 

It prov
[...]
ne draft budget 2026-27 was published on 14 October 2025 with the 
detailed draft budget 2026-27 published on 3 November 2025. It set out revenue 
and capital spending plans for the period April 2026 to March 2027. 

As part of the budgetary process written evidence was provided by the Cabinet 
Secretary for Health and Social Care, Minister for Children and Social Care and 
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing in relation to budgets in the Health and 
Social Care MEG to inform scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2026-27. These papers 
provided information to the Health and Social Care (HSC) Committee on budget 
allocations. 

An oral evidence session was held on the 27 November 2025 where the HSC 
Committee took evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care; 
Minister for Children and Social Care; and Minister for Mental Health and 
Wellbeing. 

The Committee published its report on 15 December - Health and Social Care 
Committee: Report on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27. We thank 
the Committee for the report. 

The Welsh Government has considered the Committee’s report and responds to 
the recommendations below.  

 

  

Pack Page 62

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flaiddocuments.senedd.wales%2Fcr-ld17634-en.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Cgovernment.committee.business%40gov.wales%7C5c2d13ea7d3a49e23a8208de3bf93211%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C1%7C639014138654763268%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=iocgWCNtsy5%2BXZFLrr48q9%2BJ7frMhFbCOlOGyF8w2q0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flaiddocuments.senedd.wales%2Fcr-ld17634-en.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Cgovernment.committee.business%40gov.wales%7C5c2d13ea7d3a49e23a8208de3bf93211%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C1%7C639014138654763268%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiI
[...]
elsh Air Ambulance bases 
in mid and North Wales 

The Petitions Committee met on 12 January and considered the above petition, submitted by Karl Ciz. 

The Committee noted that the plenary debate marked the conclusion of its journey. While 
recognising the role of local Members in supporting campaigners, a judicial review had been 
conducted, and it was considered that keeping the petition open indefinitely would not be an 
effective use of the Committee’s time.  

Members agreed to close the petition, but in doing so to send a final letter to you to request a 
timeline for when the Rapid Response Vehicles will be fully operational and when the bases will close. 
The Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee has been copied in for information, to inform any 
future scrutiny of the air ambulance service. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1456 I demand a full public enquiry 
into the closure of Welsh Air Ambulance bases in mid and North Wales 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Jeremy Miles MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 
Welsh Government 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

CC: Peter Fox MS, Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(6) 72-26 PTN4 

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 3.4

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44004
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44004
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 89



 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 28 January 2026 

Dear Jane 

Legislative Consent Motion Debate: Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill 

Yesterday, we laid our report on the second Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No. 3) on the Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill. It makes 13 recommendations and 

requests a response to the report by Wednesday 11 February 2026.  

Our report references the new date for the debate on the relevant legislative consent motion, namely 

24 February 2026. However, in light of the recommendations in the report and our belief that further 

clarity is required about what the Senedd is being asked to consent to, we believe that a debate on 

the relevant motion should be delayed until as late as possible in March. This is particularly important 

given that a large volume of amendments that could have regard to devolved matters may still need 

to be considered after 24 February in the House of Lords.  

I would be grateful if you could give this request serious consideration. I look forward to hearing from 

you in due course.   

I am copying this letter to the Llywydd as Chair of the Business Committee, Peter Fox MS, Chair of the 

Health and Social Care Committee and Jeremy Miles MS, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Care.  

Yours sincerely, 

Mike Hedges 

Chair 

Jane Hutt MS  

Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

HSC(6) 72-26 PTN5 

Pack Page 90

Agenda Item 3.5

https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/cr-ld17763-en.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 5



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Ba
[...]
ement, HEIW, health boards, Digital Health and Care Wales, professional bodies, 
and patient groups to deliver safe, effective, and patient-centred eye care. We will provide 
the committee with an update once the new governance and oversight arrangements are 
established and embed ongoing reporting as part of NHS Performance and 
Improvement’s accountability and functions. 

Pack Page 115



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 116


	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny session with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, Minister for Children and Social Care and Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing.
	Paper 1: Welsh Government briefing

	3.1 Welsh Government interim update on the work of the NHS Value and Sustainability Board
	3.2 Letter from the Petitions Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care re Petition P-06-1562 Improve breast screening uptake for women in Wales
	3.3 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the 2026-27 Welsh Government draft budget
	3.4 Letter from the Petitions Committee re Petition P-06-1456 I demand a full public enquiry into the closure of Welsh Air Ambulance bases in mid and North Wales
	3.5 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip, in relation to the Legislative Consent Motion Debate on the Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill
	5 Legislative Consent: Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No.3): consideration of draft report
	6 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: Welsh Government response to the Committee's report
	ADP5031.tmp
	Introduction
	Response to the 17 recommendations
	Recommendation 1 & 12
	Recommendation 1
	Recommendation 12
	Recommendation 2
	Recommendation 3
	Recommendation 4
	Recommendation 5
	Recommendation 6
	Recommendation 7
	Recommendation 8 & 9
	Recommendation 10
	Recommendation 11
	Recommendations 13, 14, 16 & 17
	Recommendation 1

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 4 February 2026 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.51

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15746 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peter Fox MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Lesley Griffiths MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Care 

Sarah Murphy MS, Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Jacqueline Totterdell, Welsh Government 

Nick Wood, Welsh Government 

Isabel Oliver, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Karen Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Russell George MS, who attended the meeting as a guest. 

1.3 Apologies were received from James Evans MS. 

2 General scrutiny session with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Care, Minister for Children and Social Care and Minister for 

Mental Health and Wellbeing.  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Care, Minister for Children and Social Care and Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing, the Director General, Health/ NHS Executive, Deputy Chief Executive NHS 

Wales, Chief Medical Officer and Chief Social Care officer for Wales. 

2.2 The Ministers agreed to provide data on:- 

-The local authority responses regarding unpaid carers & carers’ assessments  

-Specific data on oncologist training 

-The Sanctuary model (mental health)  

-NHS recovery and planned care funding – a summary of the funding that was 

promised; how much was allocated each year of this Senedd; how much was actually 

spend; and what difference it made to waiting times 

-Details of Powys residents waiting longer than two years for treatment, as per the 

Patient Tracking List  

-Details of the Rutherford Cancer Centre, including the site and the unused equipment  

-Consultant contracts – details of the ratio of NHS to private sessions 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Welsh Government interim update on the work of the NHS Value and Sustainability 

Board  

3.1.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.2 Letter from the Petitions Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Care re Petition P-06-1562 Improve breast screening uptake for women in Wales  

3.2.1 The Committee noted the letter.  

3.3 Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the 2026-27 Welsh 

Government draft budget  

3.3.1 The Committee noted the response.  

3.4 Letter from the Petitions Committee re Petition P-06-1456 I demand a full public 

enquiry into the closure of Welsh Air Ambulance bases in mid and North Wales  

3.4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.5 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Cabinet 

Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip, in relation to the Legislative 

Consent Motion Debate on the Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill  

3.5.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Legislative Consent: Terminally Ill Adults (End of Life) Bill: 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No.3): consideration of draft report  

5.1 The Committee discussed and considered the draft report. 

6 Ophthalmology Services in Wales: Welsh Government response to the 

Committee's report  

6.1 The Committee discussed the Welsh Government response on the Committee’s 

report: Ophthalmology Services in Wales.  



 

 

7 Legislative Consent: Medical Training (Prioritisation) Bill: Oral briefing  

7.1 The Committee received an oral briefing on the Legislative Consent: Medical 

Training (Prioritisation) Bill during the pre-meeting 


